

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

081042 FEB 12 2009

No. 08- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERNST & YOUNG AND ERNST & YOUNG LLP,

Petitioners,

v.

BANKRUPTCY SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD F. BROUDE
Richard F. Broude, P.C.
400 East 84th Street,
#22-A
New York, N.Y. 10028
(212) 879-7042

HARRY S. DAVIS
MICHAEL E. SWARTZ
*Schulte Roth & Zabel
LLP*
919 Third Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 756-2000

ANDREW L. FREY
Counsel of Record
BRIAN M. WILLEN
Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, N.Y. 10019
(212) 506-2500

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE CONTINUING VALIDITY OF THE <i>KATCHEN</i> EXCEPTION TO <i>BEACON</i> <i>THEATRES</i> IS A CRITICAL ISSUE THAT ONLY THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE.....	13
II. THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS DO NOT COMPEL DENIAL OF A JURY TRIAL ON THE CBI CLAIMS.	21
A. Outside The Limited Context Of Avoiding-Power Claims, This Court Has Never Suggested That A Bankruptcy Creditor Loses Its Jury Trial Rights Merely By Filing A Proof Of Claim.....	23
B. <i>Langenkamp's</i> Apparent Application Of The Public Rights Theory Has Created Doctrinal Confusion.....	30
C. Even If Issues Bearing On The Claims- Allowance Process May Generally Be Tried To The Court There Is No Basis For Stripping A Creditor Of Its Jury- Trial Rights As To Issues That Lack Such Effect.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit (June 16, 2008)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court For the Southern District of New York (October 25, 2004)	70a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court For the Southern District of New York (June 30, 2004)	82a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States District Court For the Southern District of New York (August 13, 1999)	131a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the United States District Court For the Southern District of New York (November 13, 1998)	141a
APPENDIX F: Memorandum Decision and Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court For the Southern District of New York (September 3, 1999)	152a
APPENDIX G: Order of the United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit Denying E&Y's Petition For Rehearing (October 15, 2008)	163a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n,</i> 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	20
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover,</i> 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Container Recycling Alliance v. Lassman,</i> 359 B.R. 358 (D. Mass. 2007)	32
<i>Curtis v. Loether,</i> 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	20
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood,</i> 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt,</i> 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	10
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,</i> 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Applied Thermal Sys., Inc.,</i> 294 B.R. 784 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 2003).....	32
<i>In re CBI Holding Co.,</i> 247 B.R. 341 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	1, 6
<i>In re Chase & Sanborn Corp.,</i> 813 F.2d 1177 (11th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>In re Commercial Fin. Servs., Inc.,</i> 251 B.R. 397 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 2000).....	32
<i>In re Concept Clubs, Inc.,</i> 154 B.R. 581 (D. Utah 1993).....	32
<i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.,</i> 07 Civ. 10612, 2008 WL 718284 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2008)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Hedstron Corp.</i> , No. 05 C 6888, 2006 WL 1120572 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2006).....	32
<i>In re McClelland</i> , 332 B.R. 90 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	32
<i>In re Peachtree Lane Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 150 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 378 B.R. 745 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	32
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	18-19
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	21
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	28
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	28
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	21
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2000).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VII.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 93(g).....	23, 28
11 U.S.C. § 96(b).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 502(d).....	23, 28
11 U.S.C. § 547(b).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 151.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 157(d).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	19
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, § 57(g), 30 Stat. 544, 560.....	23, 27
Bankruptcy Act of 1867, Ch. 176, § 23, 14 Stat. 517, 528.....	27
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judge- ship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333.....	19
MISCELLANEOUS	
9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2305 (3d ed. 2008).....	17
5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 548.01 (15th rev. ed. 2008).....	26-27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
3 William L. Norton, Jr., <i>BANKRUPTCY LAW AND PRACTICE</i> § 49:1 (3d. ed. 2008)	26
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 639 (1973)	20
G. Ray Warner, <i>Katchen Up in Bankruptcy: The New Jury Trial Right</i> , 63 <i>Am. Bankr. L.J.</i> 1 (1989).....	16-17, 18, 19, 20
G. Ray Warner, <i>Rotten to the “Core”: Essay on Juries, Jurisdiction and Granfinanciera</i> , 59 <i>UMKC L. Rev.</i> 991 (1991).....	30-31
John Norton Pomeroy, 1 <i>POMEROY’S EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE</i> § 397 (3d ed. 1905)	28
S. Elizabeth Gibson, <i>Jury Trials in Bankruptcy: Obeying the Commands of Article III and the Seventh Amendment</i> , 72 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 967 (1988)	16, 23-24
Thomas H. Jackson, <i>Avoiding Powers in Bankruptcy</i> , 36 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 725 (1984)	26, 27
John C. McCoid, II, <i>Procedural Reform and the Right to Jury Trial: A Study of Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 116 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1967).....	18
News Release, Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Bankruptcy Filings Over One Million for Fiscal Year 2008</i> (Dec. 15, 2008).....	12
